RESOLUTION NO. 24-01

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE NORTH CENTRAL FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT ESTABLISHING THE EXISTENCE OF A PUBLIC NUISANCE WITHIN THE NORTH CENTRAL FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT

WHEREAS, annually, it is reported to the Board of Directors of the North Central Fire Protection District that weeds, as defined by Health and Safety Code section 14875. are likely to grow on streets, sidewalks, or private properties within the District's boundaries.

WHEREAS, these weeds pose a public nuisance as they are highly combustible and can cause a fire hazard when dry, as well as being noxious or dangerous to public health, and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to set public hearings at which the Board of Directors shall hear objections to the proposed weed abatement of such weeds and give any objections due consideration.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED the Board of Directors of the North Central Fire Protection District proposes public hearings be set on Thursday, May 23, 2024, June 27, 2024, July 25, 2024, and August 22, 2024, at 4:30 p.m. to consider the existence of such public nuisance and hear objections to the abatement of such weeds.

The property upon which, or in front of which a nuisance exists is described by parcel number in Exhibit "A"

Passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the Board of Directors of the North Central Fire Protection District held on the 21st day of March 2024, by the following vote:

AYES:

Souza, Golden, Foglio, Abrahamian

NOES:

None

ABSENT: Nonini

ABSTAIN: None

APPROVED:

Ken/Abrahamian, Board Chair